•	 The interest rate risk position includes interest-bearing liabilities, interest-bearing

receivables, and interest rate swaps, however cash in bank accounts is excluded
•	 The income statement is affected by changes in the interest rates of floating-rate financial

instruments, excluding those derivative financial instruments that are designated as and
qualifying for cash flow hedges, which are recorded directly in equity

The sensitivity analysis presented in the following table may not be representative, since the
Group’s exposure to market risks also arises from balance sheet items other than financial
instruments, such as inventories. As the sensitivity analysis does not take into account
future cash flows, which the Group hedges in significant volumes, it only reflects the
change in fair value of hedging instruments. In addition, the size of the exposure sensitive
to changes in the EUR/USD exchange rate varies significantly, so the position on the
balance sheet date may not be representative for the financial period on average. Equity in
the following table includes items which are recorded directly in equity. Items affecting the
income statement are not included in equity.

2018 2017

Sensitivity to market risk arising from financial
instruments as required by IFRS 7

Income
Statement Equity

Income
Statement Equity

+/– 20% change in oil price 1) EUR million –/+ 6 +/– 0 +/– 5 +/– 0
+/– 10% change in EUR/USD
exchange rate EUR million +84/–103 +94/–104 +100/–124 +62/–61
+/– 10% change in USD/MYR
exchange rate EUR million +/–0 +/–0 –/+9 +/–0
+/– 1% parallel shift in interest rates EUR million –/+2 +/–0 –/+1 +/–0
1) Includes crude oil, refined oil products and vegetable oil derivatives

Liquidity and refinancing risks

Liquidity risk is defined as financial distress or extraordinarily high financing costs arising
due to a shortage of liquid funds in a situation where business conditions unexpectedly
deteriorate and require financing. The objective of liquidity risk management is to maintain
sufficient liquidity and to ensure that it is available fast enough to avoid uncertainty related to
financial distress at all times.

Neste’s principal source of liquidity is expected to be cash generated from operations.

[…]

company’s investment assets. The distribution within categories is not possible to provide.

Changes in the present value of the
defined benefit obligation

2018 2017

Funded Unfunded Funded Unfunded

January 1 493 9 508 8
Current service cost 7 1 8 1
Interest cost 7 0 7 0
Actuarial gains (–)/ losses (+) –19 0 –11 0
Settlements 0 0 0 0
Benefits paid –24 –1 –19 –1
December 31 464 8 493 9

The expected contributions to be paid to the defined benefit plans in 2019 are EUR 9 million.

Significant actuarial assumptions (presented as weighted average) 2018 2017

Discount rate, %
Finland 1.57% 1.43%
Other countries 1.19% 0.96%

Future salary increase, %
Finland 3.0% 3.0%
Other countries 2.0% 2.0%

Insurance company’s bonus index, %
Finland 0.0% 0.0%
Other countries 0.0% 0.0%

Future benefit increase, %
Finland 1.7% 1.8%
Other countries 0.0% 0.0%

175

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  /  Neste Annual Report 2018

Sensitivity analysis of significant actuarial assumptions

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the weighted principal
assumptions, while holding all other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined
benefit obligation as shown below:

Impact on the defined benefit
pension obligation

Assumptions Change in assumption 2018 2017

Discount rate
0.50% increase EUR million –31 –34
0.50% decrease EUR million 34 36

Future salary increase
0.50% increase EUR million 4 9
0.50% decrease EUR million –4 –9

Future benefit increase
0.50% increase EUR million 28 29
0.50% decrease EUR million –25 –28

– 	0.50% increase/decrease in the discount rate would lead to a decrease/increase of
6.5%/7.3% in the defined benefit obligation.

–	 0.50% increase/decrease in the rate of salary increase would lead to a increase/decrease
of 0.9%/0.8% in the defined benefit obligation

–	 0.50% increase/decrease in the rate of pension index would lead to a increase/decrease
of 5.8%/5.3% in the defined benefit obligation.

The above sensitivity analysis may not be representative of the actual impact of change. If
more than one assumption is changed simultaneously, the combined impact of changes
would not necessarily be the same as the sum of the individual change. If the assumptions